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Remodelling of Stalls in Speightstown 

3.7  A construction company was hired by the Ministry in November 2005 to remodel 

thirteen (13) stalls near the Speightstown Bus Terminal for an agreed sum of 

$72,804.90. By July 2006 this firm had been paid $91,610.64 which included a 

variation of $18,805.74. 

3.8  It should be noted that towards the end of December 2007 the contractor  

had commenced work on only six of the thirteen stalls. There was 

therefore no basis for the entire contract price being paid. 

 

Speightstown Vendors’ Stall to be Remodelled 

3.9  The contractor was therefore overpaid in respect of the actual works 

carried out and efforts should be made to recover the amount overpaid. 

 

Renovation of Roof of Oistins’ Fish Market 

 

3.15  The renovation to the roof of the Oistins’ Fish Market was originally contracted to cost 

$883,888.16 VAT inclusive. This project had cost overruns of nearly 100%, bringing 

the total cost of construction to $1,687,112.44. 
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3.17    The Ministry paid a consultant $84,355.62 to oversee this project but there is no 

evidence that the consultant approved any claims for the roof. In a project of this 

magnitude the claims from the contractor should be first evaluated by the project 

consultant, who would determine the value of the work submitted and approve 

payment. It is however not clear on what basis payment was approved by the 

Permanent Secretary, who should be asked to account for his actions in this regard 

Release of Surety 

 

3.18  On 22nd March 2005, the Ministry issued a letter to the Accountant General 

authorizing the release, to the contractor, of the surety of $90,000.00 on the Oistins 

Fish Market contract. This was done without the instruction of the consultant for the 

project, and before the defects liability period had started. The defects liability period 

should have commenced on 30th March 2005 and would have ended on 30th March 

2006. 

 

Repairs to the Roof of the Veterinary Laboratory 

 

3.11  The Ministry awarded a contract to a construction company to repair the roof of the 

building housing the Veterinary Laboratory and the Animal Nutrition Unit for the sum 

of $98,679.78 VAT inclusive. This contract was to commence on the 12th August 

2004 and the date of completion should have been 30th March 2005. Clause 2 of the 

agreement stated that there should be no variation of the price unless agreed to by 

both parties in writing and signed on their behalf. 

 

3.12  However, at the start of the project the contractor submitted a variation for 

$89,867.14 for the removal and carting away of the existing roof, resulting 

in a project cost of $188,546.00 

 

3.13  The Audit Office has not been provided with any information that the variation was 

approved by the Ministry in accordance with clause 2, of the signed agreement 

between the Ministry and the contractor. 

 

Contracts 

 

3.63  There were a number of payments made which were in excess of  
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$100,000.00 and would have necessitated that the tendering process 

being entered into and contracts issued according to the Financial Rules, 

1971. It was however noted that there was no tendering process, and no 

contracts entered into for these services. 

 

 

3.64  Audit investigations revealed the following: 

 

(i)  Payments totaling $2,616,245.96 were made to a construction company during the 

financial years 2005/2006 and 2006/2007 in respect of the Welches Beach Improvement 

Project which was completed during the financial year 2006/2007; but a formal contract in 

compliance with Rules 126 and 127 of the Financial Rules, 1971 was not made available for 

audit examination. 

 

(ii)  A contract with a firm ended on 31st August 2005. Payments totalling $1,432,692.77 

were made during 2006/2007 to this firm, and contract extension was cited as the 

authority for payment. However, no contract existed at the Coastal Zone 

Management Unit in respect of these additional payments. 

 

(iii)  Payments totalling $222,637.47 and $191,594.39 were made to two suppliers 

respectively for the supply of plants for the Beautify Barbados Project. It was 

however observed that no formal agreements were entered into as required by Rules 

126 and 127 of the Financial Rules, 1971. 

 

 

Construction of Police Station 

at Crab Hill, St. Lucy 
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Contract 

3.166 No formal contract was signed but the main contractor took possession of 

the site on 14th December, 2004. According to the Project Manager, the 

standard (J.C.T, I.F.C 98) Intermediate Agreement was named in the bills 

of quantities as part of the documents which would make up the Contract. 

 

The formal contract document was not prepared and the parties therefore 

operated on the exchange of letters of offer and acceptance between the 

contractor and the Ministry. The work commenced on 31st January, 2005 

with a proposed completion date of 28th August 2005, at an agreed price 

of $1,483.485.28. 
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Problems Encountered During Construction 

 

3.171  The actual construction process was plagued with a number of problems which 

resulted in major delays in the completion of the project, and a considerable increase 

in its costs. These problems included: 

Incorrect setting out of the building and faulty construction work, with the resulting 

need for remedial work; 

 

Construction Deficiencies 

 

3.179 The monitoring of the project was found to be deficient and it was the 

contractor’s foreman who informed the consulting engineers of cracks in 

the structure. These cracks comprised an area covering 30% of the floor 

space. 

 

3.180 The faulty work was investigated by a consultant engineering firm which 

reported cracks in the floor slab and perimeter walls. The engineering firm 

concluded that the cracks on the floor was as a result of backfill material 

not meeting specification and in respect of the foundation wall sitting on 

poorly graded compacted fill materials. For a project of this magnitude it 

has not been clearly explained how such work went undetected for such a 

long period of time. 

 

3.181 The degree of the faulty work stated by the consulting engineers was extensive and 

their reports suggest in part a poorly constructed foundation. It should be evident that 

regular on-site supervision was not carried out during the course of work. 

 

Conclusion 
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3.187  The construction cost of this project has been rising steadily as a result of the 

discovery of additional defects, and the current estimated cost is $3 million. When 

this is added to what has been paid to the previous contractor the total cost of the 

project will exceed $4 million and this is over $2.6 million more than the original 

contract. 

 

School Meals Department 

 

3.58  During the financial year under review a number of payments in excess of 

over $200,000.00 were made to suppliers of goods and services without 

contracts being drawn up. 

 

Contract/Tender 

 

Consultancy Fees 

3.54  An amount of $285,350.89 was paid to a consulting firm for the provision 

of consultancy services for the construction of a Parade Square. Cabinet 

agreed that the provisions of Rule 137A of the Financial Administration 

and Audit (Financial) Rules, 1971 could be invoked, but this was after the 

work had been completed. There was no contract prepared for this service. 

 

The Ministry of Public Works and Transport 

Breach of Internal Controls 

 

3.152  In a number of cases involving contracts, several payments were certified 

and paid based on invoices from the contractor rather than on signed 

valuation certificates from the Quantity Surveyor, whose responsibility it is 

to measure the value of the work performed after conducting on-site visits. 

The following were examples: 
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• Payment of $1,944,015.20 to a firm for improvements to roads at Wakefield Road, 

St. John; Oughterson, St. Philip to Sealy Hall, St. John; and Highway 7 - Top Rock to 

Thornbury Hill, Christ Church. A number of tax invoices from the Contractor were the 

basis for this payment 

 

Payments in Advance 

 

3.112  A construction firm was paid $1,097,238.86 in March 2006 for repairs to a 

number of roads prior to work being started. At the time of writing this Report 

(December 2006) road works valued over $867,928.00 had not been completed. This 

included the following road works:- 

 

(a) Oughterson, St. Philip to Sealy Hall, St. John ($833,980.00) 

(b) Golf Club Road to Rendezvous and Dayrell’s Road ($55,820.75) 

(c) Gambol Hill to Waterhall ($33,948.00) 

 

3.113   A visit to these sites and subsequent discussions held with Ministry 

officials confirmed that the companies had not carried out any work on these roads. It 

should be noted that funds would have been paid based on a valuation certificate by 

the Ministry’s Quantity Surveyors. It is not clear to this Office why valuation 

certificates would be issued by Ministry personnel for uncompleted work. This is a 

very serious matter which compromises the integrity of the payment process and 

places Government funds at considerable risk 

 

Other Payments Made in Advance 

 

3.114  A number of other roads were paid for in March 2006, but construction work had not 

started at the time of payment. These include the following:- 

(a) Top Rock to Thornbury Hill - $1,413,218.12 

(b) Welches to Emancipation Statue - $251,938.41 

(c) Six Men’s to Arawak Cement Plant - $546,508.46 
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(d) Hackleton’s Cliff - $152,839.51 

e) Elsie Payne Roundabout - $20,744.80 

(f) Chapman Street - $148,861.45 

(g) Westbury Road to Eagle Hall - $281,415.06 

 

The payment of contractors well in advance of work being carried out is 

contrary to Rule 19 (1) of the Financial Rules which stipulates that payment should 

not be made in advance to meet impending payments.  

Of particular concern with these transactions is that millions of dollars of 

Government funds can be paid without the work being certified by the 

Ministry’s Quantity Surveyors. 

 

Payment of Interest Re: Bridgetown Roads and Safety Improvement Project 

 

3.131  It was noted that $388,744.00 in interest payments was made to a construction 

company in respect of the Bridgetown Roads and Safety Improvement Project. This 

payment resulted from the Ministry not paying the contractor on a timely basis. 

 

3.132  The payment of such large amounts as interest is a waste of Government 

funds, since there are no goods or services being obtained for this expenditure. 

 

 

Prime Minister’s Office 

Contracts 

3.164  Audit officers were not able to verify that payments of $645,605.15 were in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement, since no formal contract 

was made available. These payments were in respect of the Portal Project. The 

Financial Rules require that a written agreement should be in place prior to the 

commencement of any work and should contain appropriate safeguards for the 

satisfactory completion of the work. This requirement was not adhered to in this 

instance. Copies of this contract should be made available to the Audit Office as 

soon as it becomes available. 
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These are but a few of the many instances in which the BLP Administration played 

very recklessly with our money. 
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Audit of Overseas Missions 

 

3.28  An audit of accounts of the Barbados Overseas Missions for the financial years 

ending March 31st 2002 and March 31st 2003 was conducted during the current 

financial year. The following issues were observed during the course of the audit  

 

Short payment of Salaries - Geneva  
3.29  As a result of errors made in determining the exchange rates between the Swiss Franc 

and the Barbados Dollar during April to September 2002, certain salary payments 

made resulted in loss of earnings to the recipients.  
 

3.30 Examination of the relevant records show that, due to the errors made, certain Mission 

employees were short paid by amounts totaling in excess of Bds$12,000.00 during the 

period.  

 

Leased Computer Equipment 
 

3.31  As a general policy, computer equipment is leased for three year periods. Based on 

our observation this may not always be in the best interest of Government. It is 

suggested that the Ministry evaluate the merits of lease versus purchase when the 
various Missions are in the process of installing computer equipment. Decisions should 

be made based on arrangements that give the best value for money.  

 

Rental of Office Space – Miami 
 

3.32  The Barbados Government is currently renting 12,776 square feet of office space at the 

Alhambra Center Ltd. at US$22.50 per square feet per annum for the Miami Consulate 

Office. Approximately 4,000 square feet, costing approximately BDS $180,000.00 per 

annum has not been in active use by the Consulate over the last four years.  
 

3.33  In excess of BDS $700,000.00, the approximate cost of renting the unused space, have 

been spent during this four year period. As indicated in my 1999 Audit Report, 

expenditure incurred in leasing this excess space cannot be justified given the space 

requirements of the Consulate. The current rental arrangement appears not to be in the 

best interest of Government and should be reviewed. 

 

St. Leonard’s Boys’ Secondary School 

3.32  In 2003 a special audit review of the repair/construction program at the St. Leonard’s Boys’ 

Secondary School was undertaken. The Government of Barbados had signed a loan 

agreement with the Caribbean Development Bank (CDB), the funds to be used for the 

redevelopment of the school. The project commenced in 1996. 

 

3.33  The firm to which the contract was initially awarded experienced some financial and 

administrative difficulties and was unable to complete the job. A second firm was contracted 

to undertake the project but also experienced difficulties in completing. The loan conditions 
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were not all satisfied and the Government was therefore unable to access any of the loan 

funds. As at March 2005, commitment fees on the loan, amounting to $1,290,943, were paid 

to the CDB. 

3.34  In October 2004, the Consultant project manager appointed by the Cabinet noted that the 

outstanding work was not executed effectively and in a regular and diligent manner by the 

contractor. The Project Manager, supported by the Architects, recommended that a Certificate 

of Practical Completion be issued. This relieved the contractor of any obligation to complete 

outstanding works. As at March 31st 2005 however, in excess of 

$15 million had been spent on the project and, after nine years of construction, the school had 

still not been completed. 

 

Project Manager/Consultant Fees 

4.43  In July 1997, the Cabinet agreed that the appointed project manager/consultant, should be 

paid fees of $92,000 in respect of the management of Phase I of the St. Leonard’s Boys’ 

Secondary School project. The above amount was paid in full even before a formal contract 

between the two parties was executed. 

 

4.44  As a result of the project being extended, the Ministry entered into an agreement with the 

Consultants for a monthly fee of $3,750.00 which became effective February 1, 2000. It was 

subsequently agreed between the Ministry and the Consultant that the above rate of $3,750.00 

per month would continue until the project was completed.  

 

4.45  Subsequent to the payment of $92,000 as approved by the Cabinet for Phase I, fees totaling 

$129,750.00, for the period October 1999 to February 2003 have been paid to the 

Consultants. As at the time of writing this report no Cabinet approval was sought to approve 

this expenditure. 

 

Cash Collections at Magistrates’ Courts 

Internal surprise inspections to be carried out at irregular intervals with the results being 

recorded in a book to be kept for that purpose.  

4.55  It was observed that inspections were few and far between and therefore not in full 

compliance with the relevant Financial Rules. It was also observed that two courts had no 

inspection books suggesting that no inspections were carried out at those locations.  

 

4.56  The examination of available inspection books revealed instances of two to three years' time 

span between surprise inspections. There was also evidence of substantial cash shortages 

being recorded with no evidence of follow up action being taken to address the problems.  



 13 

 

Cash Shortages 

4.57  Cash inspections were carried out during the course of the audit, which revealed a number of 

shortages/excesses. The more significant findings are as follows:-  

 

Court  Shortage  Remarks  

                                           $ 

Speightstown “E”  21,421.73  A shortage of $7,311.79 noted in the 

Court records in March 2001  

Holetown “E”  6,404.22  

 

Civil Court “A”  61,111.20  A shortage of $100,091.28 noted in 

records in March 2000  

Criminal Court “A”  3,028.03  

  

As indicated earlier, the shortage of $21,421.73 at the District “E” Speightstown Court 

prompted the audit investigation. As shown in the table above however, officers of the Court 

had been aware of an existing shortage of $7,311.79, the result of an internal cash check on 

2nd March 2001.  

 

4.59  It would appear that no action was taken to deal with that matter. There was obviously lack of 

internal and management control at the Court and the shortage was allowed to escalate over a 

two-year period, reaching the amount now being reported of $21,421.73.  

 

4.60  The shortage of $6,404.22 at the District “E” Holetown Court and $3,028.03 at the District 

“A” Criminal Court also suggest lack of proper internal control at these Courts and reflect 

adversely on the officers responsible for the cash management and also on the supervisory 

management of the officers.  

 

4.61.  With respect to the District “A” Civil Court, St. Matthias, as indicated above, the surprise 

inspection conducted revealed a cash shortage of $303.39. There was evidence to show 

however, that court officers were aware of a shortage of $98,621.98 following a cash check in 

March 1999 and that the shortage increased to $100,091.28 following an inspection of the 

books on 24th March 2000.  
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4.62  Information obtained from a Cabinet Paper of March 2001 seeking Supplementary Provision 

for Program Head 30 - Attorney General, show that the 1999 shortage of $98,697.81 

comprised of Treasury Revenue of $60,697.81, Witness Compensation money of $110.00 and 

amounts due Plaintiffs in Civil suits totaling $37,813.47.  

 

4.63 Supplementary Provision of $37,813.47 was sought and received to settle the amount 

due to Plaintiffs. The total amount of $60,807.81 due as Treasury revenue and as 

witness compensation monies were not addressed in the Cabinet Paper with respect to 

write off or otherwise. 
 

4.64  Further examination of the Court records however, shows that in addition to Supplementary 

Provision of $37,813.47, a decision was taken in October 2001 to remove the $60,807.81 

referred to above from the books. These transactions contributed to the shortage being 

reduced to $303.39 as at 2nd June 2003.  

 

4.65  It should be noted that the decision to remove the shortage of $60,807.81 was unauthorized 

and is in breach of the Financial Administration and Audit Act. This extra-ordinary action 

was taken by two experienced officers who either do not understand their responsibilities or 

were indifferent to the provisions of the Financial Administration and Audit Act and Rules. 

 

Special Report on the Barbados Tourism Authority 

 

Unbudgeted Separation packages 

4.37  During the last three years the BTA met the cost of significant separation packages paid to a 

number of senior staff members who either resigned their positions or were made redundant. 

The separation packages, not included in the budgets, consisted of lump sum payments 

totalling in excess of $600,000.This contributed to the BTA’s current deficit financial 

situation. 

 

4.38  The separation packages were, in some cases, executed through agreements reached between 

the BTA and the officer(s) in question or his/her representative. The conditions agreed 

however did not always accord with the officers’ employment contractual arrangements and, 

in certain cases, the payments were made contrary to Section 14 (1)(a) of the Severance 

Payments Act, Cap. 355A. In this regard a total of $343,058.00 was paid to three officers. 

However, Section 14(1) (a) of this Act specifically excludes the payment of severance to 

officers employed in Statutory Boards. 
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4.39  Examples of the above are as follows:- 

• The contract of employment for the Senior Vice President indicated that termination was 

subject to 3 months notice on either side. There was evidence that the officer resigned with 

almost immediate effect but was however paid six months emoluments in lieu of notice. 

  

The Director Marketing Services was paid a significantly enhanced severance pay and the 

BTA further agreed to apply to the relevant authorities for immediate payment of pension and 

gratuity. This however has not been paid to date. 

 

•  In accordance with the various specific agreements reached between the parties, other senior 

officers whose positions were made redundant, were paid amounts in lieu of notice, severance 

pay, other compensation monies, as well as pension and gratuity. 

 

Special Audit Report on the Urban Development Commission 

 

Unauthorized Loans 

5.40  Audit examination revealed that persons received $44,000 in loan funds under the Scheme 

without ever completingan application form and without being subject to any of the 

screening processes required. 

 

5.41  The loans referred to above were not approved by the Board, the funds disbursed were 

unsecured, little or no personal information relative to the persons who benefited was 

recorded and quite significantly, at the time of writing no repayments have been made with 

respect to any of these loans. 

 

5.42  It was explained by the Director of the UDC that a former Chairman and Deputy Chairman 

were responsible for all of the arrangements pertaining to these loans and the Commission 

Staff had little or no involvement. 

 

Loans Never Serviced 

5.49  As at March 31st 2004, no repayments were made in respect of over fifty of the loans. The 

value of the funds disbursed amounted to $509,400. The individual loans varied in amounts 

from $1,500 to $30,000 and no action to affect recovery had been taken against a number of 
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these defaulters. 

 

Follow-up Checks 

5.50  The UDC approved some loans for the purchase of business stock and in other cases for 

business expansion. Based on audit fieldwork, some businesses could not be located and in 

one instance the business had been sold. Examples are as follows:- 

 

•  On February 21st 2003, a borrower received a loan of $20,000 to purchase business stock. 

Audit personnel, along with an officer from the UDC, visited the business in May 2004. The 

business was under new management who indicated that they had taken over the operation 

since September 2003. That was approximately 6 months after the loan was disbursed. This 

loan was not being serviced. 

 

•  A borrower received $25,000 for business operations. The business could not be found 

following a visit to the location with an officer from UDC. There is no evidence that the 

business ever existed and the loan has never been serviced. 

 

•  Two other loans in the amounts of $25,000 and $10,000 were granted to finance setting up 

small business operations. The businesses could not be found following visits to the locations 

with an officer from the UDC. The loans are also not being serviced. 

 

Businesses Failures 

5.51  The status of a number of businesses that would have been expanded or were established with 

assistance from the Enterprise Loan Scheme was reviewed. With respect to viability, there 

was a failure rate of over 50% of the sample selected. 

 

UDC’s Response 

5.52  In response to a number of the issues raised, especially those relating to unauthorized loans 

and breaches of Internal control, the UDC management indicated as follows: - The approval 

and disbursement of the kind of loans highlighted were carried out to the exclusion of 

authorized staff of the Urban Development Commission During these periods of breaches and 

break-down in internal and other controls, (that is October to December 2002 and May 2003) 

the Director was not present at the Commission. Every internal procedure established to 

direct the operations of the Urban Enterprise Loan Scheme was overruled, superseded, by 

persons other than the management and staff of the Commission. UDC staff suffered 

humiliation by members of the Board, threats to their employment, coercion to act in 

capacities beyond their remit. Verbal abuse and threats of physical violence by persons 
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accessing the Commission’s services, commandeering of payment vouchers, applications to 

incur expenditure andCheque books by persons other than the accounting officer. 

 

Conclusions 

5.53  In its seven-year existence, the UDC approved a large number of loans for the establishment 

and expansion of businesses. The ultimate goal of the UDC is to create employment 

opportunities to assist with a reduction of the high level of unemployment in urban Barbados 

and some success has been achieved in this regard. 

 

5.54  Certain factors have however impacted negatively on the program as carried out by the UDC. 

The Commission’s policies and procedures were often not followed and internal control was 

lax. Sufficient and relevant data is not being compiled in order to determine the degree to 

which the UDC is achieving its core mission of reducing unemployment in urban Barbados. 

 

5.55  A substantial number of the disbursements made under this programme cannot be reasonably 

classified as loans since none of the procedures relating to loan application, processing, 

disbursement or loan servicing have been adhered to. 

 

5.56  Persons responsible for such disbursements should be held accountable and, if warranted, 

action should be taken to recover these funds. In addition, there needs to be a re-examination 

of the institutional arrangement at the UDC to ensure it has the capacity to adequately manage 

the program. 

 

Audit Findings 

 

Cabinet Decision not Followed 

5.64  Investigations revealed that a number of temporary posts at the UDC were not approved by 

the Ministry of the Civil Service as directed by the Cabinet. 

 

5.65  The Minister, under whose responsibility the UDC falls, supported and approved the creation 

of six temporary posts for the UDC. The approval of the Ministry of the Civil Service was 

however not sought. The Commission having been informed that the Minister had approved 

the posts, proceeded to fill the positions which are as listed below:- 

Project Manager 

Business Development Officer 
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Technical Officer 

Technical Assistant II 

Administrative Officer I 

Assistant Accountant 

 

Posts Filled Without Following Proper Procedures 

5.66  For some temporary posts, no documented evidence was seen to indicate that the Board 

sought the support and approval of the Minister as required. 

 

Chief Project Officer 

5.67  The Division of Housing, responsible for the UDC at the time, requested the secondment of 

an officer to a position of Chief Project Officer. This post was not approved by the Minister 

or created by the Ministry of the Civil Service as required by the Cabinet. 

 

Principal Legal Assistant & Legal Assistant 

5.68  The Board of the Commission approved an appointment to a position of Legal Assistant. The 

UDC however employed the incumbent in a position of Principal Legal Assistant. No 

documented record of Board or Ministerial approval was seen for this post. The position was 

also not created by the Ministry of Civil Service as directed by the Cabinet. 

 

5.69  There was an established post of legal assistant however; in 2002 this post was abolished by 

statutory instrument as requested by the Board, through the Ministry of Social 

Transformation. The resulting effect is that the person currently assigned is not employed in 

either an approved temporary or established position. The situation should be investigated and 

regularized. 

 

Project Analyst II 

5.70  The Board of the UDC agreed to the creation of two posts of Project Analyst II, with a salary 

scale Z16-11 and these posts were created by the Ministry of the Civil Service with effect 

from April 15th 2003. 

 

5.71  The Board made an appointment to the post of Project Analyst II effective June 1st 2002. This 

appointment was therefore made prior to the creation of this position by the Ministry of the 

Civil Service and also prior to approval by the Minister 
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Conclusions 

5.73  The Urban Development Commission failed to consistently follow the required procedure for 

creating new positions and for making appointments to posts. The number of posts in 

existence at the UDC therefore would not accord with the records maintained by the Ministry 

of the Civil Service. 

5.74  The Minister’s approval in writing was not always sought before appointments to posts were 

made and the Commission at times made decisions that were not sanctioned by the Board. 

 

Tree Cutting Program 

5.94  It was observed that during the financial year ending March 31st 2003, substantial 

expenditure was incurred in financing the removal and trimming of trees in urban areas. 

Approximately $850,000 was paid to contractors for this service. 

 

5.95  The Director of the Commission acknowledged that within the urban area there were some 

trees that posed direct threats to the homes of some elderly people. He however indicated that 

the type of tree-cutting that was undertaken was not properly organized, nor was it under the 

control of the management and staff of the Commission. He further stated that the work never 

originated with the UDC. 

 

5.96  It was also stated that, when the UDC was told about trees, officers would visit the area and 

on a few occasions were in time to see a tree actually falling or they saw some other evidence 

that a tree previously existed. 

 

5.97  Notwithstanding the above, it was observed that officers of the UDC prepared requisitions 

and certified payments to facilitate the settlement of claims relating to this exercise. Other 

audit findings are as follows: - 

 

Absence of Competitive Bidding 

5.98  There was no evidence of competitive bidding by the contractors to supply this service and in 

some instances there was no evidence of authorization or certification for some of the work 

performed. In one particular case, a contractor was paid twice for the same work performed. 

 

5.99  There were a number of instances in which firms were paid amounts in excess of $20,000 and 

the tender or competitive bidding process was not employed by the UDC. During the course 

of the financial year, payments in excess of $170,000 each were made to two of the firms 
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employed. The issues identified below primarily relate to these two firms. 

 

Uncertified Expenditures 

5.100  Payment vouchers amounting to $83,000 were not certified for payment by staff members of 

the Commission. 

 

5.101  A number of the sites as listed on the claims were visited and some of the persons benefiting 

from the exercise were interviewed. Information received was that those persons never 

approached or made any arrangements with the UDC concerning the problems with their 

trees. 

 

5.102  It was explained that observations were made of neighbours having their trees trimmed. The 

workmen on site were approached with respect to having their trees dealt with and the work 

was subsequently carried out. 

Unauthorized Expenditures 

5.103  One transaction of note was a payment in February 2003 of $37,800.00 to a particular firm. 

The job in question was apparently not authorized by officers of the Commission but involved 

cutting down trees on eleven properties. The claims for the individual jobs ranged between 

$1,000 and $7,000 per job. 

 

5.104  Members of the technical staff of the Commission, who were interviewed, indicated that they 

were not aware of this work and had not authorized this firm or any other entity to carry out 

the specific tasks claimed. It was not determined under whose authority the firm had 

performed this work but the claims were nevertheless settled in full by the UDC. 

 

5.105  Audit investigations further revealed that, included in the payment of $37,800.00, claims to 

the value of $13,400 were previously paid for in December 2002. The firm was therefore paid 

twice for the same work. The overpayment should be recovered. 

 

5.106  In addition to the above, an amount of $11,500.00 was paid in May 2003 to this same firm for 

work done to facilitate the building of a home in the city. The UDC staff indicated that they 

made no arrangements with the firm to carry out this work and indicated that the payment was 

for the removal of an ackee tree. 

 

5.107  According to a memorandum from the Chairman of the UDC to the Director, the Minister had 

advised and approved the payment. This memorandum, attached to the payment voucher, 
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refers to a project to facilitate the building of a home for a resident. 

 

5.108  The service as detailed on the invoice and payment voucher however referred to the 

"demolition of a spot, the removal of debris, and transportation of materials". It is not 

known why the service was described as such when the payment related to the trimming of a 

tree.  

 

5.109  The payment voucher relating to this claim was incomplete. It was not certified, as is the 

proper procedure. The officers who normally prepare the vouchers indicated that the then 

Chairman directed that the documents be prepared following which the firm was issued with a 

cheque for $11,500.00 on May 30th 2003. 

 

5.110  The officers’ statement was corroborated in a written submission by the then Project 

Manager. He stated that the late Chairman assured him that all was well with this cheque and 

instructed him to sign on behalf of the Director who was not in office at the time. 

 

5.111  It should be noted that Cabinet, on January 30
th 

2003, had made a decision that there should 

be no tree-trimming program. The Cabinet’s decision stated that if there is a need for a tree to 

be removed the request should be referred to the Ministry of Public Works and Transport. The 

Cabinet also directed that the law as it refers to seeking Town Planning permission must be 

adhered to and permission sought. 

 

Other Unauthorised Payments 

5.112  There were several instances of expenditure being incurred by the UDC for which no 

supporting evidence of service rendered was seen. Officers of the UDC explained that the 

then Chairman was directly involved in having these payments made. 

 

5.113  On December 18th 2002, the UDC made a payment to a firm in the amount of $6,000.00. The 

service description on the voucher was “Christmas hampers for pensioners in the Pine”. 

There were no supporting invoices or other documentation with respect to this payment. 

 

5.114  Commission staff stated that the cheque was prepared at the request of the former Chairman. 

The officers indicated that when they inquired of the Chairman as to whether an invoice or 

quotation would be forwarded to them, he replied in the negative. The UDC received no 

additional information to properly account for these funds. 
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5.115  During the months of December 2002 and May 2003, a number of payments amounting to 

$21,200 and ranging between $2,200 to $5,000 per transaction were made to various 

individuals. 

 

5.116  No details regarding the service received was recorded and the UDC staff could provide 

absolutely no information to support the expenditure incurred. 

 

Conclusions 

5.117  All accepted controls and procedures relating to the disbursement of funds were abandoned 

when the transactions referred to above took place. In addition, no evidence was provided to 

verify that service was received and that the funds were used for purposes consistent with the 

Commission's mandate. 

 

5.118  The method of operations and the procedures employed appear to represent an undermining 

of the management and accounting controls that should exist in an agency of Government. 

These actions constitute inappropriate use of Government funds and all persons responsible 

for these breaches should be held accountable. 
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CAN WE AFFORD TO PUT 

THE Barbados Labour Party 

INCHARGE OF THE PUBLIC 

PURSE AGAIN????? 

 


